

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**



Clerk of the Court  
Received 04/24/2024 11:46 PM  
Filed 04/24/2024 11:46 PM

---

Appeal No. 23-CM-939

---

**DWAYNE DAVIDSON,**

Appellant

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Appellee

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the  
District of Columbia – Criminal Division  
2023 CMD 1954

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

Adrian E. Madsen, Esq.  
Bar No. 1032987  
8705 Colesville Road, Suite 334  
Silver Spring, MD 20910  
Tel: (202) 738-2051  
Fax: (202) 688-7260  
madsen.adrian.eric@gmail.com

### **D.C. App. R. 28(a)(2)(A) Statement**

Appellant Adrian Madsen and appellee the United States were the parties in the trial court. Adrian E. Madsen, Esq., represented Mr. Davidson in the Superior Court, as did (briefly) Nabeel Kibria, Esq.. Assistant United States Attorneys D. William Lawrence, Esq., Alexander Cook, Esq., Lernik Begian, Esq., Luke Albi, Esq., Christopher Gerace, Esq., Samuel Ison, Esq., Valerie Tsesarenko, Esq., and Katherine Toth, Esq., represented the United States in the Superior Court. Adrian E. Madsen, Esq. represents Mr. Davidson before this court. Assistant United States Attorney Chrisellen Kolb, Esq., represents the United States before this court. There are no interveners or amici curiae. No other provisions of D.C. App. R. 28(a)(2)(A) apply.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

D.C. App. R. 28(a)(2)(A) Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Issues Presented .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts .....	4
Summary of the Argument.....	27
Argument.....	31
I.    The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Finding That Hearsay Statements of a Non-Testifying WMATA Technician Regarding Actions He Took to Procure Video Admitted as Government Exhibit 2 Fell Within the Business Records Exception.....	31
A. Standard of Review .....	31
B. The Non-Testifying Technician’s Hearsay Statements Did Not Fall Within the Business Records Exception to the Rule Against Hearsay .....	32
C. The Error Was Not Harmless.....	35
II.   The Admission of Testimonial Hearsay of a Non-Testifying WMATA Technician Violated Mr. Davidson’s Sixth Amendment Right to Confront Witnesses Against Him .....	35
A. Standard of Review .....	36
B. The Technician’s Statements Admitted at Trial Regarding the Manner in Which He Procured Video and Other Information About That Video Were Testimonial .....	36
i. Ms. Robinson Did Not Personally Observe Events Conveyed Through the Technician’s Hearsay Statements .....	37
ii. The Primary Purpose of the Technician’s Statements “Was to Establish or Prove Past Events Potentially Relevant to Later Criminal Prosecution”.....	39
C. Mr. Davidson Did Not Have a Prior Opportunity to Cross-Examine the Technician, Nor Was There Any Showing that the Technician Was Unavailable.....	40
D. The Government Cannot Show That the Error Was Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Where the Trial Court Relied Extensively on Video Footage, the Foundation for Which Came From the Erroneously Admitted Hearsay, to Find Mr. Davidson Guilty.....	41
III.  The Trial Court Erred by Admitting Over Objection Government Exhibit 2 Where the Hearsay Statements on Which the Trial Court Relied to Find	

the Video Authentic Were Inadmissible and Where the Government Failed to Show a Reasonable Probability That the Evidence Was What It Purported to Be.....	41
A. Standard of Review .....	42
B. The Foundation on Which the Trial Court Relied to Find the Video Authentic Was Inadmissible Hearsay .....	42
C. The Government Failed to Show a Reasonable Probability That the Evidence Was What it Purported to Be Where No Government Witness Testified to Observing Events Depicted in the Exhibit, Where the Video Admitted at Trial Did Not Contain Any Date or Time Stamp, Where the Sponsoring Witness Did Not Take Steps Prior to Testifying to Verify That the Footage Was Recorded on the Date and Time Claimed, and Where the Sponsoring Witness Testified That the Only Reason She Believed the Footage Was Recorded on March 31, 2023, Was Because Someone Else Told Her That .....	43
D. The Error Was Not Harmless .....	44
IV. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Permit Conviction of Attempted PPW(b) .....	45
A. Standard of Review .....	45
B. The Trial Court Erred by Finding That Using an Object in a Manner Creating a “Substantial Risk of Unconsciousness is Sufficient to Satisfy D.C. Code §§ 22-4514(b)’s Requirement that Evidence be “Likely to Produce Death or Great Bodily Injury by the Use Made of It” .....	45
C. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Establish That Mr. Davidson Kicking Mr. Young With His Shod Foot Was “Likely to Produce Death or Great Bodily Injury by the Use Made of It” .....	46
V. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Prove Beyond a Reasonable Doubt That Mr. Davidson Did Not Act in Self-Defense When Kicking Mr. Young .	48
A. Standard of Review .....	48
B. The Trial Court Erred by Finding That the Government Proved Beyond a Reasonable Doubt That Mr. Davidson’s Subjective Fear of Imminent Bodily Harm Was Objectively Unreasonable .....	48
Conclusion .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Const. Amend. VI.....	passim
D.C. Code § 22-404 .....	3,4
D.C. Code § 22-1803 .....	passim
D.C. Code § 22-4514 .....	passim
Superior Court Civil Rule 43-I .....	34
Superior Court Criminal Rule 23(c) .....	14
<i>Alfaro v. United States</i> , 859 A.2d 149 (D.C. 2004).....	46
<i>Arthur v. United States</i> , 602 A.2d 174 (D.C. 1992) .....	47
<i>Augustin v. United States</i> , 240 A.3d 816 (D.C. 2020).....	45
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 840 A.2d 82 (D.C. 2004) .....	31
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	38
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 235 A.3d 758 (D.C. 2020) .....	23
<i>Bynum v. United States</i> , 133 A.3d 983 (D.C. 2016).....	13-14, 34
<i>Callaham v. United States</i> , 268 A.3d 833 (D.C. 2022) .....	38
<i>Carrington v. District of Columbia</i> , 77 A.3d 999 (D.C. 2013) .....	12-13, 38, 39
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	29, 41
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	28, 29, 36, 37, 40
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 902 A.2d 107 (D.C. 2006) .....	46
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....	29, 37

<i>Dutch v. United States</i> , 997 A.2d 685 (D.C. 2010) .....	28, 31, 34
<i>Foreman v. United States</i> , 633 A.2d 792 (D.C. 1993) .....	47
<i>Gabramadhin v. United States</i> , 137 A.3d 178 (D.C. 2016).....	27, 32
<i>Grimes v. United States</i> , 252 A.3d 901 (D.C. 2021) .....	28-29, 34, 38
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022) .....	38
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 75 A.3d 174 (D.C. 2013).....	36
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 290 A.3d 500 (D.C. 2023).....	29, 42-43
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 67 A.3d 547 (D.C. 2013) .....	30
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 293 A.3d 395 (D.C. 2023).....	45, 46
<i>Medlin v. United States</i> , 207 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1953). .....	47
<i>In re L.M.</i> , 5 A.3d 18 (D.C. 2010) .....	47
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	35, 45
<i>Lester v. United States</i> , 25 A.3d 867 (D.C. 2011) .....	39-40
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009) .....	37
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	37-38
<i>Montgomery v. United States</i> , 517 A.2d 313 (D.C. 1986).....	35
<i>Nero v. United States</i> , 73 A.3d 153 (D.C. 2013) .....	45
<i>Odemns v. United States</i> , 901 A.2d 770 (D.C. 2006).....	32
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015).....	38
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 155 A.3d 835 (D.C. 2017).....	48-49

<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 633 A.2d 800 (D.C. 1993) .....	27, 32
<i>Pringle v. United States</i> , 825 A.2d 924 (D.C. 2003). .....	47
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2004 (2023) .....	38
<i>In re Slaughter</i> , 929 A.2d 433 (D.C. 2007) .....	42
<i>Stroman v. United States</i> , 878 A.2d 1241 (D.C. 2005) .....	30, 46, 47
<i>Stancil v. United States</i> , 866 A.2d 789 (D.C. 2005).....	27, 32
<i>Stewart v. United States</i> , 881 A.2d 1100 (D.C. 2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Clotaire</i> , 963 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Waters v. United States</i> , 302 A.3d 522 (D.C. 2023).....	35
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012). .....	38
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 63 A.3d 1044 (D.C. 2013).....	27, 32, 36
